Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Investment securities - FVOCI (debt instruments)

Opening balance under IAS 39 450,077,977

Closing balance under IFRS 9 450,077,977

Pledged assets

Opening balance under IAS 39 58,961,722

Closing balance under IFRS 9 58,961,722

83

Notes to the financial statements Guaranty Trust Bank Plc and Subsidiary Companies

IFRS 9 Impact on Changes in Equity & Allowances for Financial Instruments on Initial Application of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018

The following table provides information on IFRS 9 impact on changes in Equity, i.e. retained earnings, and  reconciles the closing

impairment allowance as at December 31 2017 for both the financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan

commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 to the opening ECL allowance determined in

accordance with IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

Group

In thousands of Nigerian Naira

December 31, 2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37 &

Regulatory requirement) IFRS 9 Allowances

IFRS 9 Impact on

Retained Earnings &

NCI as at Jan. 1, 2018

Portfolio allowance / 12 months ECL - Stage 1 18,876,953   20,580,390   1,703,437

Life Time ECL Not Credit Impaired - Stage 2 -   58,993,103   58,993,103

Individually impaired /  Life Time ECL Credit Impaired -

Stage 3 48,914,387   80,578,654   31,664,267

Regulatory Risk Reserve (RRR) / Reclassification of RRR 52,324,173   52,324,173   -

Placements -   305,508   305,508

EuroBond -   190,510   190,510

Treasury Bills:

   - FVOCI- Pledged -   7,960   7,960

   - FVOCI -   58,468   58,468

Bonds:

   - Amortized Cost -   9,033   9,033

   - FVOCI -   1,398   1,398

Other Assets -   106,539   106,539

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

issued -   6,741,958   6,741,958

Total 120,115,513   219,897,694   99,782,181

Parent

In thousands of Nigerian Naira

December 31, 2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37 &

Regulatory requirement) IFRS 9 Allowances

IFRS 9 Impact on

Retained Earnings as

at Jan. 1, 2018

Portfolio allowance / 12 months ECL - Stage 1 17,865,684 19,360,706   1,495,022

Life Time ECL Not Credit Impaired - Stage 2 -   57,921,195   57,921,195

Individually impaired /  Life Time ECL Credit Impaired -

Stage 3 42,414,653 72,143,515   29,728,862

Regulatory Risk Reserve (RRR) / Reclassification of RRR 52,324,173   52,324,173   -

Placements -   305,508   305,508

EuroBond -   190,510   190,510

Treasury Bills:

   - FVOCI- Pledged -   7,960   7,960

   - FVOCI -   58,468   58,468

Bonds:

   - Amortized Cost -   9,033   9,033

   - FVOCI -   1,398   1,398

Other Assets -   106,539   106,539

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

issued -   6,741,958   6,741,958

Total 112,604,510   209,170,962   96,566,452

84

Notes to the financial statements Guaranty Trust Bank Plc and Subsidiary Companies

40   Restatement of comparative financial information

Reported Restatements Restated Reported Restatements Restated

Group Group Group Parent Parent Parent

In thousands of Nigerian Naira Sep-2017 Sep-2017 Sep-2017 Sep-2017

Interest income 248,270,042   -   248,270,042   216,457,669   -   216,457,669

Interest expense (58,703,797)   -   (58,703,797)   (48,288,675)   -   (48,288,675)

Net interest income 189,566,245   -   189,566,245   168,168,994   -   168,168,994

Loan impairment charges (8,356,827)   -   (8,356,827)   (8,402,158)   -   (8,402,158)

Net interest income after loan impairment charges 181,209,418   -   181,209,418   159,766,836   -   159,766,836
Fee and commission income1

39,676,964   (5,905,077)   33,771,887   30,006,460   (5,905,077)   24,101,383

Fee and commission expense (1,699,771)   -   (1,699,771)   (1,048,812)   -   (1,048,812)

Net fee and commission income 37,977,193   (5,905,077)   32,072,116   28,957,648   (5,905,077)   23,052,571
Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments classified as

held for trading 9,938,705   -   9,938,705   5,795,869   -   5,795,869

Other income1
12,027,626   5,905,077   17,932,703   14,869,886   5,905,077   20,774,963

Other income 21,966,331   5,905,077   27,871,408   20,665,755   5,905,077   26,570,832

Total operating income 241,152,942   -   241,152,942   209,390,239   -   209,390,239

Net impairment loss on financial assets (757,968)   -   (757,968)   (757,968)   -   (757,968)
Net operating income after net impairment loss on

financial assets 240,394,974   -   240,394,974   208,632,271   -   208,632,271

Personnel expenses (24,629,661)   -   (24,629,661)   (17,172,295)   -   (17,172,295)

Operating lease expenses (1,450,111)   -   (1,450,111)   (494,589)   -   (494,589)

Depreciation and amortization (11,260,956)   -   (11,260,956)   (9,741,553)   -   (9,741,553)

Other operating expenses (53,021,605)   -   (53,021,605)   (42,041,998)   -   (42,041,998)

Total expenses (90,362,333)   -   (90,362,333)   (69,450,435)   -   (69,450,435)

Profit before income tax 150,032,641   -   150,032,641   139,181,836   -   139,181,836

Income tax expense (24,454,821)   -   (24,454,821)   (20,877,276)   -   (20,877,276)

Profit for the period 125,577,820   -   125,577,820   118,304,560   -   118,304,560
1Fee and commission income / Other Income:

The Group reclassified Fx Rebates, Discounts And Recoverables and Mark-Up Exchange Income in the sum of N5,905,077,000 from Commission and Fees

to Other Income. This was necessary for better presentation according to the nature of these incomes.

85

   Notes to the financial statements Guaranty Trust Bank and Subsidiary Companies

Key Financials (N' billion) Sep-18 Sep-17 Δ%

Net Interest Income 170.6   189.6   -10%

Non Interest Income 99.7   61.6   62%

Operating Income 266.1   240.4   11%